
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber 

29 November 2022. 
 
 
To:  Members of the Health Services Task and Finish Group (Councillors D Bowater, 
R Goodchild, V Harvey, S Jones, T Morris, S Owen and G Perham) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Health Services Task and Finish 
Group to be held on Monday, 5 December 2022 commencing at 10.00 am in the 
Council Chamber.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s Register 
of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by the 
Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 
 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3 (e)(f)(g) and 3(h). 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP Monday, 5 December 2022 
 

 

 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 September 2022 (attached).  

 

(b)  To receive information updates on any matters arising from the previous 

meeting (summary report attached).  

  
 

5.   HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 (c)  To receive any update from Andrew Selous MP in relation to healthcare 
provision in Leighton-Linslade. 

 
(d) To receive any other updates from group members and invited 

attendees in respect of healthcare provision in Leighton-Linslade. 
 

(e) To receive a report and supporting document submitted by Cllr V 
Harvey in respect of local heathcare provision (attached).  

 
(f) To consider next steps, for example the sharing of a progress report 

with residents of Leighton-Linslade.  
 
 
 
 

Task and Finish Group Aims (agreed 5 March 2020): 
 

1.     To press Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and Central 
Bedfordshire Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to bring forward proposals 
urgently for a Leighton-Linslade Health Hub as part of a planned approach to improved 
localisation of hospital services for local residents and to secure the town’s fair share of 
Government investment in the localisation agenda. 
 2.     To press for the development of that Plan to include local GPs and professions 
ancillary, patient groups and the Town Council, to promote, encourage and support 
early and regular consultation with residents of the parish in terms of the services to be 
provided and the location of the Hub. 
 3.     To pursue, in consultation with the three groups mentioned above, that this 
comprehensive Plan shall include: 
(a)   A Leighton-Linslade Hub providing a range of services that are currently provided 
by hospitals or not at all 
(b)   The accommodation and investment requirements of existing GP surgeries in the 
town 
(c)   Planned GP surgeries serving the new developments on the eastern side of the 
town and also Linslade residents, who used to have two GP surgeries but now had 
none. 

 
* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



   
   

Page 27 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

THURSDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 1430 HOURS  
 

Present: Councillors  G Perham – in the Chair 
  V Harvey 
  S Owen 
  R Goodchild 
          

                      Also in attendance:       M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
  S Sandiford (Deputy Town Clerk) 

 
       Members of the Public:   0  

 
 
41/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Jones, T Morris 
and D Bowater.  
 

42/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor R Goodchild declared a personal interest as Chair of Salisbury House 
GP Practice Patient Participation Group. Furthermore it was noted that all 
councillors appointed to the Task and Finish Group were residents of the parish 
and therefore had a personal interest in healthcare provision in the town.  
 
No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 

 
43/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no members of the public present.  
 

 44/HS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

(a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group meeting held on 17 May 2022. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish Group 
meeting held 17 May 2022 be approved as a correct record and were 
signed accordingly. 
 
(b)  Updates arising from the previous meeting: Minute reference 40/HS – it 
was noted that following approval by Council on 27 June 2022, a report on 
healthcare provision had been submitted by Councillor G Perham to the Central 
Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board on 13 July 2022. The decision taken 
by that Committee was to request a “stocktake” report from officers to be 
presented at the next meeting on 19 October 2022.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Services Task & Finish Group 1 SEPTEMBER  2022 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 28 

 
45/HS HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE 
 

 The Task and Finish Group received a copy of the Final Strategic Outline Case 
for a Leighton Buzzard Integrated Health & Care Hub produced in September 
2019 by Arcadis for Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedfordshire CCG. This 
had been obtained by a personal Freedom of Information request submitted by 
Councillor S Owen, who also provided a commentary document for 
consideration. 
 
The group felt that the Strategic Outline Case document offered some 
inaccuracies (for example, the site locations and housing numbers shown in 
Figure 10 on Page 30) and some inconsistencies (for example, although the 
rationale outlined in the executive summary references “an over-reliance on 
acute hospitals” and “enabling the development of more local and appropriate 
health and social care services to reduce financial and activity pressures in the 
NHS”, the list of proposed core services (Figure 13, P. 33) gave little indication 
of de-centralised hospital services to be included at a hub. 
 
The group expressed some continuing confusion at the metric used to determine 
the Central Bedfordshire hub priority (GP practice square metres per patient), 
given the high number of patients per GP practice in Leighton-Linslade (Fig. 29) 
and given that the Strategic Outline Case (S 2.3, P.17) referenced “the 
development of an integrated health and care hub to work alongside the 
practices currently operating and provide a focal point for a broader range of 
services”.  It was perceived that existing practices and their current services 
should be largely unaffected by the development of a hub, which would bring 
together additional services to expand the offer to local residents.  
 
Concerns were expressed that although the document referenced “illness 
prevention and health promotion” as one of the top three priorities of the 
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Care System (Table 3, P. 21), 
the need to expand provision to include more preventative measures such as 
social prescribing was not sufficiently stressed. From case studies elsewhere it 
was understood that expanding services aimed at preventing health issues 
could deliver significant tangible benefits as well as reducing pressure on the 
NHS overall.  
 
Whilst recognising the impact of the Covid pandemic on the NHS nationally, the 
group expressed disappointment at the lack of progress since the publication of 
the 2019 Strategic Outline Case, given the ever-increasing pressures on 
healthcare provision in the town due to significant housing growth and the clear 
policy set out in The Care Act 2014 and the NHS Long Term Plan.  The group 
expressed a keen desire to support the Government’s objective to reduce 
pressure on hospitals and to therefore see wider public consultation on the 
potential location and services to be offered at an integrated Leighton-Linsalde 
hub, as well as progress on the question of a financial case/funding strategy.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Health Services Task & Finish Group 1 SEPTEMBER  2022 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 29 

It was noted that the views of local GPs on services to be provided from a hub 
would be essential. 
 
Councillor Owen advised he was due to meet with the Medical Director of the 
BLMK HCP later in the month. Councillor Harvey was due to meet with a director 
of the East London Foundation Trust. It was also understood that the local MP 
was due to have a meeting regarding healthcare later in the month.  
 
RESOLVED to write to key stakeholders to question: 
- The view of Central Bedfordshire Council and the BLMK Health and 

Care Partnership on the Strategic Outline Case 
- Whether any progress had been made since the 2019 document  
- What would be the emphasis of an integrated care hub in terms of 

services 
- The omission of a financial plan or strategy, or any reference to land 

values 
- The need for wider local consultation on potential location and services 

to be provided at an integrated hub 
- The commitment to the Government’s objective of relieving pressure 

on hospitals by providing additional, de-centralised hospital services 
such as acute care, diagnostic and outpatient services in the largest 
town in the Central Bedfordshire area, which would also reduce the 
need for Leighton-Linslade residents to travel up to 20 miles to 
appointments. 

 
It was suggested that a next meeting be held towards the end of October at 
which the outcomes of the various meetings referenced above, as well as the 
stocktake report due to be presented to the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 19 October and the response, if received, to the questions 
above could be discussed.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 1605 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022. 

  

 

Chair                                   TBC 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

Health Services Task and Finish Group 
 

Date:  5 December 2022   

 

Title:  Update from actions arising from 2022 meetings of the Task and 
Finish Group.  

 
Report author:   Sarah Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 

 

 

1  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 To note the information.  
 

 

2  BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Leighton-Linslade Town Council’s Health Services Task and Finish Group has 
met on a number of occasions since March 2020.  The purpose of this report is 
to give an update on actions agreed at meetings held during 2022, to date.  

 
2.2 Meeting held 5 March 2022: 
 
 2.2.1 A resolution was made to write to Central Bedfordshire Council and the 

Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK) Clinical Commissioning Group 
to seek information in respect of a number of points regarding healthcare 
provision and the development of an integrated care hub in Leighton Buzzard. 

 
 2.2.2 Letters were sent on 29 April 2022.  
 
 2.2.3 No response has been received to date.  
 
2.3 Meeting held 17 May 2022: 
 

 2.3.1 A resolution was made to develop an official report from the Town 
Council, for submission to the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB). 

 
 2.3.2 The report was endorsed by the Town Council on 27 June 2022 and 
received by the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board at its 
meeting held 13 July 2022.  The report made the following recommendations 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

Page 5



 
  

- reviewing the priority order for the five hubs. 
- clarifying the position regarding capital funding. 
- clarifying the timescales for the ICH project. 
- ensuring that stakeholders across the geographic area are involved and 
engaged early in the process, so that detailed local knowledge and 
experience can be taken into account.   

 
 2.3.3   The HWB requested the production of a stocktake report to be brought 
to its next meeting (see extract of minutes at Appendix A).  

 
2.3.4 At its meeting held 19 October 2022, the CBC HWB received a “Fuller 
Stocktake report” for Central Bedfordshire. The report was noted (relevant 
extract of minutes is shown at Appendix B and the report itself attached at 
Appendix C).   
 

2.4  Meeting held 1 September 2022 
 
2.4.1 A resolution was made to write to key stakeholders to question:  
 
- The view of Central Bedfordshire Council and the BLMK Health and Care 

Partnership on the Strategic Outline Case 
- Whether any progress had been made since the 2019 document  
- What would be the emphasis of an integrated care hub in terms of services 
- The omission of a financial plan or strategy, or any reference to land values 
- The need for wider local consultation on potential location and services to 

be provided at an integrated hub 
- The commitment to the Government’s objective of relieving pressure on 

hospitals by providing additional, de-centralised hospital services such as 
acute care, diagnostic and outpatient services in the largest town in the 
Central Bedfordshire area, which would also reduce the need for Leighton-
Linslade residents to travel up to 20 miles to appointments. 

 
2.4.2 In accordance with the above, a letter was sent to the Chief Medical 
Director of the BLMK ICB on 20 September 2022, with a copy sent by email to 
other representatives of BLMK ICB, several representatives of Central 
Bedfordshire Council and to the Member of Parliament for South West 
Bedfordshire.  
 
2.5.2  At the time of writing, no response has been received to this 
correspondence.  
 

End. 
 
Appendices: 
A: extract of minutes of CBC HWB meeting held 13 July 2022 
B: extract of minutes of CBC WEB meeting held 19 October 2022 
C: Fuller Stocktake Report presented to CBC HWB meeting held 19 October 
2022 

 

Page 6



 
  

 
Appendix A: extract of minutes of CBC Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting 13 July 2022 

 
  Healthcare Provision in Leighton Buzzard and Linslade  
 

The Board received a report seeking urgent engagement in the healthcare 
provision in Leighton Buzzard. The Board were advised that better health care 
was needed in the town. 
 
All residents had experienced problems, such as the length of time it took to 
get a doctor’s appointment. The Leighton Linslade Town Council Task and 
Finish group had outlined some recommendations to the Board as set out in 
the report.  
 
It was noted that previously a paper had been provided about the lack of 
doctors and the difficulty in attracting General Practitioners (GPs) to the area. 
However, the Board had previously stated that the Integrated Care Hub 
system would facilitate an integrated local based multidisciplinary workforce 
and would help to sustain and develop more resilient primary care services 
and mitigate the impact of workforce shortages. 
 
The Board were supportive of the idea of looking at a stock take report to 
understand, not just Leighton Linslade, but the whole population of Central 
Bedfordshire. It was clarified that each Health and Care Hub cost in excess of 
£20m and the section 106 funds, were not sufficient to cover even one Hub.  
 
Unfortunately, capital was not available to deliver all the Health and Care 
Hubs at the same time but accelerating the delivery of them should be looked 
at. It was asked that evidence of funding being sought and being spent should 
be provided.  
 
In response to a question, the BLMK ICB Chief Medical Director confirmed 
that a virtual Hub would help, but there would still be constraints on who and 
where people would work. It was stated that Primary Care Networks were 
about people working together to ensure groups of patients had access to the 
same level of care and about signposting people to the right place.  
 
RESOLVED that a Stocktake report to see priorities, challenges, current 
sources of capital available and options for funding in Central 
Bedfordshire, be brought to the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting in October. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
  

Appendix B: extract of draft minutes of Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held 19 October 2022: 

 
Next steps for Integrating Primary Care: Fuller Stocktake Report and Estates 
Prioritisation in Central Bedfordshire  
 
The Board received a report on the next steps for Integrating Primary Care: 
Fuller Stocktake Report and the Estates Prioritisation in Central Bedfordshire. 
Points and comments included: 
 
 • The Fuller Stocktake Report had four recommendations: Neighbourhood 
Team Development, Emphasis on same day Urgent Care, Personalised Care-
especially around long-term conditions, and Prevention. 
 • For residents there were three main areas where they may notice a change: 
o Prevention- lifestyle changes, use of apps, digital first but not digital only, 
health coaches, using wider primary care, uptake of vaccination and 
screening. o Change to Urgent and Episodic Care- single point of contact, and 
place based multidisciplinary teams to triage and sign post people. o Person 
Centred Care- Care coordinators with the emphasis on self-care and self-
prevention. 
 • The Primary Care Update highlighted the ongoing Estates and Hub 
Programme. There were 45 schemes in Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes and the Dunstable hub was due to go live in April 2023.  
• The hubs were resource intensive and faced challenges such as 
construction restraints. It was not possible to do 45 schemes at once, and to 
prioritise them the National Shape Atlas Framework had been used. This 
would allow for five schemes to be taken forward each year based on the 
greatest need.  
• During discussion, the Board commented that each Place should be involved 
in driving priorities for its own place, as it was important to remember to 
champion the population of Central Bedfordshire.  
• In response to a question, it was confirmed that the progress on the 
schemes would be in the public domain but would be discussed at the Central 
Bedfordshire Place Board meetings and brought to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as updates.  
 
NOTED  
1. the development of the plan/framework in response to the ‘Next steps 
for integrating Primary Care: Fuller Stocktake Report’; and  
2. the constraints highlighted in relation to Estates schemes to support 
primary care development. 

 

Page 8



Different approach to th
[...]
en’s 
services, adult social care and  Housing  that could be meet with more  dancing/ music/ arts   activities for  children 
and young people, more opportunities  for adults to meet and help people engage and take part in community 
activities. CBC has a significant shortage of  one bedroom flats for  social housing in Leighton Buzzard. 
 
Possible Solutions.  
There is the potential   to solve our health needs without moving the surgeries into a different venue. There is the 
possible development. on the Land South of the High Street.   The PPG’s have made it clear that they wish for an 
increase in health services to be based in the town centre, not in the two alternative sites that were proposed by the 
CCG. The  Surgeries do not want to move  from their premises, but are in urgent need of extra  rooms for all the 
other health activities and for localised hospital services.  The surgeries are already working jointly on social 
prescribing and so could work   together to share these extra facilities. If the town council were to move to a multi 
purpose venue built in partnership with health providers, some of the needs might be met. There could be a large 
hall that could serve both as a Council Chamber and also for community facilities, plus other rooms for activities/ art 
workshops/ knit and natter/  a community café etc. There could be other rooms used by the NHS for localised 
hospital services that are shared by the surgeries. 
 
Next Steps. 
However in order to move forward constructively on this discussion, this committee needs to engage in constructive 
dialogue with the Patient Participation groups and Surgeries. The needs/ challenges  and potential vision of  both the 
Surgeries  and  the Patient Participation Groups in the town  are very important. These are the people dealing with 
the everyday issues and seeing where the real challenges are. This committee cannot move forward unless it works 
in partnership with these organisations.  Partnership w
[...]
ervice delivery but their insight and deep connections with local communities 
also means they have a central role in prevention.  Community development approaches are an 
important element of social prescribing models that deliver better outcomes.  Connected and active 
communities keep people well and reduce pressure on traditional health services, and the ICB 
recognises its role in supporting a thriving VCSE sector. 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Updates since meeting held 1 Sept 2022

	5 HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE
	Letter to Cllr Harvey 13.10.2022 QR (002)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 30 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Present:   Councillors R Goodchild 
V Harvey (Vice-Chair) 
S Jones 
T Morris 
S Owen 
G Perham (Chair) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 
A Selous, MP Southwest Bedfordshire – joining 
remotely.  
M Prior, Leighton Road Surgery Patient 
Participation Group 

   
 

Members of the public: 0 
 

46/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor D Bowater, from 
Central Bedfordshire Councillor T Stock, from E Griffith of the Bassett Road 
Surgery Patient Participation Group and from the Chief Medical Director of 
BLMK Integrated Care Board (ICB).  
 

47/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor R Goodchild declared a personal interest as Chair of Salisbury 
House GP Practice Patient Participation Group.  
 
No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 

48/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 Councillor Owen raised a question as a member of the public, as to whether 
the group should consider including dentistry in its terms of reference.  
 

49/HS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group meeting held on 1 September 2022. 

 
Minute reference 45/HS: a minor amendment to the wording of one sentence 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Monday, 5 December 2022 

 

 

Page 31 

was proposed and accepted by the group.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish 
Group meeting held 1 September 2022 be approved as a correct record, 
subject to the agreed amendment to one sentence, and were signed 
accordingly. 
 
(b)  Updates arising from previous meeting: 
 
The Task and Finish Group received a brief report outlining the resolutions 
made by the Group at its previous meetings during 2022, actions taken and 
any progress or updates.  
 
It was agreed that it was disappointing that no formal responses had been 
received to correspondence sent in April 2022 and September 2022 to the 
healthcare authority and local authority. 
 
The group noted that the “stocktake report” requested by the Central 
Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing board (HWB) on 13 July 2022 in 
response to the report submitted by the Town Council had resulted in the 
presentation of a “Fuller stocktake report” to the HWB on 19 October 2022. 
This “Fuller stocktake report” was based on the national report by Dr Claire 
Fuller in respect of next steps for integrating primary care, but had not 
addressed the points raised in the Town Council report, with no specific 
information or focus on Leighton-Linslade. 
 

50/HS HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE 
 

 (a) Update from the local Member of Parliament 
 
Mr A Selous gave a brief report on the meeting he had held with various 
parties on 26 September 2022, at which he had asked the Primary Care 
Network to come up with a plan to make progress with expanded healthcare 
services. This had been followed up with a meeting with Dr J Henderson on 
25 November and a visit to the Bassett Road clinic (referred to as the 
“Leighton-Linslade health centre”). It was understood that around fifteen 
additional Primary Care staff had recently started work or would be starting 
soon and that there was a commitment to opening up another seven 
consulting rooms in the town. It was acknowledged that more General 
Practitioners and other medical staff were needed in the area. The MP had 
asked the healthcare service for the return of an ultrasound service to the 
town and would continue to press for improvements in local healthcare 
provision, as well as the need to ensure adequate funding to meet the 
infrastructure needs of new housing developments nationally. 
 
Whilst group members welcomed the news of additional consulting rooms 
and the greater use of the Bassett Road clinic building, concerns were 
expressed that it was confusing for patients to have services spread widely 
and that this was also inefficient.  



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Monday, 5 December 2022 

 

 

Page 32 

Disappointment was expressed that the meeting on 26 September 2022 had 
not included any councillors or members of the public. In addition, concerns 
were raised regarding lack of progress towards a fourth GP surgery or a 
health hub, lack of progress with decentralisation of healthcare services, a 
lack of basic services such as ear syringing and the overall lack of 
engagement with members of the public.  
 
Mr Selous stated that the priority needed to be finding realistic and practical 
ways forward which could be delivered quickly, as patients needed access to 
services now rather than waiting for years. He agreed with the need for 
services such as ear wax removal and agreed that a clear public message 
was needed from the BLMK ICB regarding direction of travel. It was 
understood that there was no capital funding for a health hub building, the 
cost of which had been estimated in 2018-19 at £12million and was likely to 
now be significantly higher due to rising construction costs.  
 
A view was expressed that the proposed cost of building a health hub would 
be small compared with the annual budget for healthcare provision and could 
save residents a significant amount of time and money in travel to hospitals. 
Another view was expressed that the ICB should be asked to clarify how its 
funding was being spent to best benefit residents.  
 
(b) Updates from other group members 
 
The representative of the Leighton Road Surgery Patient Participation Group 
advised that lots of small projects were anticipated to help reduce pressure 
on hospitals, following a model in Herts & West Essex, for example the 
possible diversion of 999 calls to community providers for an initial triage 
process.  
 
(c) Report on an alternative approach from Councillor V Harvey 
 
The Task and Finish Group had received a report in advance of the meeting. 
It was suggested that a physical “health hub” building might not meet the 
town’s needs even if it could be delivered, for three main reasons:  
 
1 – that the three GP practices were unlikely to want to co-locate in one 
building as each business had invested in its own premises 
2 – that the building might not address the decentralisation of hospital 
services 
3 – the need to consider the growing role of the community/voluntary sector 
in supporting the health and wellbeing of residents through social prescribing 
 
It was felt that progress towards expanding healthcare services and 
preventative medicine could be made without a physical hub building, but by 
increased direct engagement with the town’s GP practices, patient 
participation groups and other relevant parties to better understand exactly 
what was needed and consider potential solutions. It was possible that 
existing buildings could in future be repurposed or that development on land 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Monday, 5 December 2022 

 

 

Page 33 

south of the High Street could help provide additional space for healthcare 
services.  
 
It was suggested that secondary care, i.e. hospitals should also be involved 
in discussions to determine areas of greatest pressure and which services 
could realistically be moved into the community.  
 
A view was expressed that the GPs themselves could determine what 
services were needed by patients and that the proposed approach would 
only work if there was space available in which to deliver additional services. 
It was felt that discussions should include the local GPs with their specialist 
knowledge, the ICB in terms of funding and residents themselves, to give 
their views about possible relocation of services.   
 
The potential to invite the ICB to a public meeting was suggested but it was 
felt that this might result more in people airing individual concerns and 
grievances rather than being a productive way forward.  
 
(d) To consider next steps 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harvey that a meeting be set up to which 
representatives of the Primary Care network, Patient Participation Groups 
and the local hospital be invited, to put forward their views, discuss the needs 
of the town’s population and what evidence was available to support this and 
to consider which services could be delivered more locally.  
 
In discussion, it was suggested that the Patient Participation Groups lead on 
inviting representatives to the meeting, which the town council would 
facilitate.  
 
RESOLVED to invite the Patient Participation Groups to set up a 
meeting and to lead in encouraging local Primary and Secondary care 
network representatives to attend, and for the town council to facilitate 
that meeting.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.58 am.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                                            TBC   


